UNOFFICIAL COPY

ECORDING REQUESTED B LT,
AND WHEN RECORDED MAIL Doc#: 1034346033 Fee: $48.00
TO: Eugene "Gene" Moore RHSP Fee:$10.00

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

J. David Ballinger, Esq Date: 12/09/2010 11:31 AM Pg: 10of7

159 North Marion Strect
Suite 219
Oak Park, Iliinois 60301

FOURTH MODIFICATION TO
MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF LEASES

AND PENTS, AND SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS FOURTH MODIFiCATION TO MORTGAGE, ASSIGNMENT OF
LEASES, AND RENTS, AND SECURITY AGREEMENT (“Modification”™) is made as of the
30" day of November, 2010, by RENAISSANCE 21 VENTURE, L.L.C., an Iliinois limited
liability company (“Mortgagor”) and AMERICAN CHARTERED BANK, an Illinois banking
association (together with its successors and assigns “Bank™). :

A. Mortgagor entered into that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents
and Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2007 and frcerded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 0732705102 in favor of Bank, as amended by that First
Modification to Mortgage dated November 1, 2008 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder
of Deeds as Document Number 0831933235, as amended by that certain 5ecend Modification to
Mortgage dated August 31, 2009, and as amended by that certain Third Modification to
Mortgage dated November 30, 2010 and recorded with the Cook County Recotdér-as Document
Number 1018818005 (the “Mortgage™), and an affiliate of Mortgagor, CORU21,.LLC, an
lllinois limited liability company, entered into that Mortgage, Assignment of Leases-and Rents
and Security Agreement dated as of November 20, 2007 and recorded with the Cook County
Recorder of Deeds as Document Number 0732705103, as amended by that First Modification to
Mortgage dated November 1, 2008, as amended by that certain Second Modification to
Mortgage dated August 31, 2009, and as amended by that certain Third Modification to
Mortgage dated August 31, 2009 and recorded with the Cook County Recorder of Deeds as
Document Number 1018818006 (“Additional Mortgage™); and

B. The property is encumbered by the Mortgage is commonly known as the 5.5 acres
located at 21* and Jefferson, Chicago, [llinois legally described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
made a part hereof (the “Property”) and the Additional Mortgage is approximately 1.9 acres
located at 21* and Jefferson, Chicago, Illinois (*Additional Property™); and



1034346033 Page: 2 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. The Mortgage and Additional secures the payment of the indebtedness of
Mortgagor to Bank evidenced by the following notes: (i) that certain Mortgage Note dated
November 20, 2007, by Mortgagor in favor of Bank, in the maximum principal amount of
$4,000,000.00, as amended by that certain Amended and Restated Mortgage Note dated
November 1, 2008, as amended by that certain Second Amended and Restated Mortgage Note
dated August 31, 2009, and as amended by that certain Third Amended and Restated Mortgage
Note dated November 30, 2010 (“Note”). The Note is secured by, among other things, that
certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and Security Agreement by Mortgagor in
favor of Bank (the “Mortgage™), that certain Mortgage, Assignment of Leases and Rents, and
Security Agreement by CORU 21, LLC in favor of Bank (the “21* Street Mortgage™), together
with all othzr documents, instruments and agreements entered into or delivered in connection
with the Eoaii Agreement (collectively, the "Loan Documents");

D. Mort2zagor has requested that the Bank (i) extend the term from November 30,
2010, to November 30, 2011, and to include principal payments, and Bank is willing to
accommodate such requds?, subject to the terms and conditions of this Modification.

NOW, THEREFORE;-ir Consideration of the premises, and for other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby
agree that the Mortgage be and is hercov modified and amended as follows:

1. Fourth Amended and Restaizd Revolving Note. All references in the Mortgage to
the Note shall be deemed to refer to the Fourth Amended and Restated Mortgage Note dated the
date hereof, in the maximum principal amount 6f$4,000,000.00 (together with any amendments,
modifications, extensions, renewals or replacemeats thereof “Fourth Amended and Restated
Mortgage Note™). The Maturity Date is extended to November 30, 2011,

2. Full Force and Effect. The provisions of the Morigage, as amended hereby, are in
full force and effect and the Mortgage as so amended is hercby ratified and confirmed and all
representations and warranties made therein remain true and correet 25 of the date hereof.

3. Priority. Nothing herein contained shall in any manner affect the lien or priority of
the Mortgage, or the covenants, conditions and agreements therein contained or contained in the
Loan Documents, as amended.

4. Conflict. In the event of conflict between any of the provisions of the Mortgage
and this Modification, the provisions of this Modification shall control.

5. Representations.  Mortgagor hereby renews, remakes and reaffirms the
representations and warranties contained in the Mortgage and Loan Documents.

6. Counterparts. This Medification may be executed in any number of counterparts,
all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto
may execute this Modification by signing one or more counterparts.

7. Binding. This Modification is binding upon, and inures to the benefit of, the
parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.




1034346033 Page: 3 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Modification has been duly executed as of the day and
year first above written.

RENAISSANCE 21 VENTURE, L.L.C.,
an lllinois limited liability company

By: M )
Name: iz %
Its: -

STATE O ILLINOIS )

) SS.
COUNTY OF COUX )

On this day, befsie me, t% dersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county and state
aforesaid, that _7] 071(/ '_,EAJ Manager of RENAISSANCE 21
VENTURE, L.L.&, an Illinois lmited liability company, personally appeared before me and
personally known to me the person ywiio executed this Mortgage and acknowledged to me that
the execution thereof was his free and voluntary act and deed and as the free and voluntary act of
the company for the uses and purposes thefi:in mentioned.

Given under my hand and official seal this _/ é fé day of /Mﬂj/ﬁé@b , 2010.

(SEAL) %MM; /). @/a,o(
PVOTICALSEAL | b Notary Public Vi
§  NOREENMCRAIG / /
$ NOTARY PUBLIC- STATE OF ILNOIS  § My commission expires. 2 Qb/Ob/R0//
§ MY COMMISSION EXPIRES0606/11 3 7~



1034346033 Page: 4 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
Legal Description




1034346033 Page: 5 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SCHEDULEC
PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

The fand referred to in this Commitment is described as follows:

TRACT * - SALE PARCEL

PARCEL 1:

LOTS 1 THRZ JCA.4, BOTH INCLUSIVE, IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOTS 5 TO 8 INCLUSIVE IN J.B. GEST'S
SUBCIVISION OF 13/AT PART NORTH OF 2187 STREET OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 38 OF CANAL TRUSTEES
SUBDIVISION OF THe VEST HALF OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIT/IAN;

AL3O

LOTS 1 THROWGH 4, BOTH (NCLUSIVE, IN JOHN B, GESTS SUBDIVISION OF THAT PART NORTH OF
21ST STREET OF LOT 4 IN BiUZK 38 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBOIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,

ALSO

LOTS 19 TO 22, 25 TO 28, 31 TO 34, 3710 40, 43 TO 48, 49 TO 52, 65 TO 58 AND 61 TO 64, TOGETHER
WITH ALL OF THE NORTH AND SOUTH v/GATED ALLEY, 14 FEET WADE, LYING EAST OF AND
ADJOINING LOTS 18, 22, 25, 28, 31, 37, 40,4349, 52, 55, 58, 61 AND 64 AND WEST OF AND ADJOINING
LOTS 20, 21, 36, 27, 32, 33, 38, 39, 44, 45, 50, 51, 56, 57, 62 AND 63; ALL (N THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1IN
BLOCK 38 OF CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION C- TRE WEST HALF AND SO MUCH OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER AS LIES WEST OF THE SQUTH BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO RIVER, IN SECTION
21, TOWNSHIP 29 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE (fHI't1} PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN CCOK COUNTY,
iLLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

THAT PART OF LOT 4{N BLOCK 38 IN THE CANAL TRUSTEES' oUBDIV.CION OF THE WEST HALF IN
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRC PRIICIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 ON THE SCUTALINE OF 218T STREET
AND RUNNING; THENCE SQUTH ON THE WEST LINE OF JEFFERSON STREF, 140 FEET; THENCE
WEST PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF 21ST STREET, 234 FEET AND 1 7/d INCAHES; THENCE
NORTH PARALLEL WITH THE WEST LINE OF JEFFERSON STREET, 140 FEET TO THe SOUTH LINE OF
215T STREET: THENGE EAST TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING (EXCEPT THEREFROW! THAT PART
FALLING WATHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED TRACT OF LAND.

THAT PART OF LOT 4 IN 8LOCK 38 IN CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST h LT e
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 30 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 (BEING THE WEST LINE OF VACATEDR
SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET), 295 FEET NORTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF WEST 22ND STREET;
THENCE WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID WEST 22ND STREET, A DISTANCE OF
233.96 FEET:; THENCE NORTH 71.84 FEET TO A POINT 234.03 FEET WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF SAID
VACATED SQUTH JEFFERSON STREET; THENCE EAST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
WEST 22ND STREET, A DISTANCE OF 234.04 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID VACATED
SOUTH JEFFERSON STREET; THENCE SOUTH ALONG THE WEST LINE OF SAID VACATED SOUTH
JEFFERSON STREET, A DISTANCE OF 71.84 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING).

1

L WO 3 AT e A A A MM 4 P B X s e 4 s, e et



1034346033 Page: 6 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ALSO

THAT PART QF LOT 4 iN BLOCK 38 IN THE CANAL TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST HALF OF
SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS;

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF SAID LOT 4 (BEING THE WEST LINE OF VACATED
SOUTFH, JEFFERSON STREET), 366,84 FEET NORTH OF WEST 22ND STREET, THENGE WEST PARALLEL
WITi1 7312 NORTH LINE OF SAID 22ND STREET, A DISTANCE OF 234.03 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINN!4G: THENCE CONTINUING WEST PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF SAID WEST 22ND
STREET, # DISTANCE OF 129.74 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 4; THENCE NORTH
ALONG THE Y/EST LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 129.78 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SQUTH LINE
OF VACATED Ve ST 215T STREET, THENGE EAST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID VAGATED WEST
215T STREET, A DISTANCE OF 128.70 FEET TO A PQINT 234.16 FEET WEST OF THE WEST LINE OF
SAID VACATED SOUTH JZFFERSON; THENCE SOUTH, A DISTANCE OF 129.43 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PORTION OF THE WEST HALF OF VACATED S. JEFFERSON STREET, 66 FEET WIDE, LYING
SOUTH OF AND ADJOINING THE V/EST NARD PROLONGATION OF SAID SOUTH LINE OF VACATED
WEST 20TH PLACE AND NORTH OF "5 ADJOINING A LINE WHICH IS 366.84 FEET NORTH OF AND
PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH LINE OF WLST 22ND. STREET;

ALSO

ALL OF THAT PORTION OF VACATED WEST 2 5T STREET, 60 FEET WIDE, WHICH PORTION LIES WEST
OF AND ADJOINING THE WEST LINE OF S. JEFFERSUN STREET, (AS SAID WEST LINE IS EXTENDED
THROUGH SAID W. 21T STREET) AND EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE SOUTHWARD EXTENSION OF
THE CENTER LINE OF VACATED §. DES PLAINES SIT.EET, AS EXTENDED SOUTHWARD TO THE
SOUTH LINE OF VACATED W, 21ST STREET:

ALSO

THAT PORTION OF THE EAST HALF OF VACATED S. DES PLA'NFS STREET, 50 FEET WIDE, WHICH
PORTION LIES NORTH OF AND ADJOINING THE NORTH LINE ¢F /ACATED W. 218T ST REET, AS SAID
NORTH LINE IS EXTENDED THROUGH SAID VACATED S. DES PLAINES STREET, AND LYING SOUTH OF
AND AD.JOINING THE EASTWARD EXTENSION OF THE SOUTH LINE ¢'F THE NORTH 20 FEET OF LOT 50
IN THE SUBDIVISION OF LOT 1 IN BLOCK 38 OF CANAL TRUSTEES' SU2OP/ISION, AFORESAID,;

ALSO

THE SOUTH HALF OF VACATED W, 21ST STREET, 60 FEET WIDE, LYING WES™ (" AND ADJOINING THE
CENTER LINE OF VACATED S. DES PLAINES STREET EXTENDED SOUTHWARE TG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID VACATED W. 215T STREET AND LYING EAST OF AND ADJOINING THE HOR i HWARD
EXTENSION OF THE WEST LINE OF LOT 4 IN BLOCK 38 (N SAID CANAL TRUSTEES £JBOMSION; ALL
IN THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST OF THE
THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

EASEMENT FOR THE BENEFIT OF PARCELS 1 TO 4 FOR INGRESS AND EGRESS AS CREATED BY
DECLARATICN OF EASEMENT DATED FEBRUARY 29, 2000 AND RECORDED APRIL 28, 2000 AS
DOCUMENT NUMBER 00300044 AND RERECORDED JAMUARY 31, 2005 AS DOCUMENT 05031233180
OVER AND UPON:

THE EAST 12 OF VACATED JEFFERSON STREET ADJACENT TO LOT 3 IN BLOCK 37 IN CANAL
TRUSTEES' SUBDIVISION OF THE WEST 1/2 AND SO MUCH OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 AS LIES WEST OF

e 5 B e e b 44 e e e Tt Beiohpm s et B RS < it KSR e B s e b ok



THE BOUTH BRANCH OF THE CHICAGO R|
OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN AND

1034346033 Page: 7 of 7

UNOFFICIAL COPY

VER IN SECTION 21, TOWNSHIP 38 NORTH, RANGE 14, EAST
THE SOUTH 12 FEET OF VACATED 20TH PLACE ADJACENT

TO LOT 3 AFORESAID AND EXTENDING TO THE WESTERN MOST BOUNDARY OF SAID EASEMENT.

PIN:

CKA: 2040 SOUTH JEFFERSON, CHICAGO, !, 60516

17-21-323-005-0000
17-21-323-006-0000
17-71-323-0067-0000
17-21-32)-008-0000
17-21-327-009-0000
17215230 0-0000
17-21-323-011-0720
17-21-323-012-0004
17-21-323-013-0000
17-21-323-018-0000
17-21-323-029-0000
17-21-323-030-0000
17-21-323-038-0000
17-21-323-038-0000
17-21-330-007-0000

R S R A A B T S et 8 i e, i S A B 1 Mo b e e s




